



BRIAN SANDOVAL  
Governor

## NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702  
 555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
 3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028  
 557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801  
 9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521  
 750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

A.G. BURNETT, *Chairman*  
 SHAWN R. REID, *Member*  
 TERRY JOHNSON, *Member*

### Press Release

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage  
Fee Tax Collections**

**Release: February 28, 2017**

**January 2017**

### **Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections**

#### Win Revenue Summary – January 2017

Nevada’s nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total “gaming win” of \$1,036,265,398 for the month of January 2017. This amounts to a 12.02% increase compared to January 2016, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$925,066,268. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2016 through January 31, 2017), gaming win has increased 3.81%.

Area	Current Period			Fiscal Year-to Date		
	1/1/17 to 1/31/17	1/1/16 to 1/31/16	% Change	7/1/16 to 1/31/17	7/1/15 to 1/31/16	% Change
<b>Statewide</b>	1,036,265,398	925,066,268	12.02%	6,734,648,285	6,487,637,798	3.81%
<b>Clark County</b>	926,169,328	810,285,924	14.30%	5,823,378,622	5,603,601,187	3.92%
LV Strip	608,927,565	532,275,993	14.40%	3,884,482,937	3,719,484,749	4.44%
Downtown	55,529,065	42,051,676	32.05%	340,505,484	312,073,518	9.11%
North Las Vegas	28,670,979	22,765,003	25.94%	158,974,681	154,202,343	3.09%
Laughlin	44,121,027	42,095,045	4.81%	264,063,364	260,914,976	1.21%
Boulder Strip	84,887,241	68,170,679	24.52%	458,110,252	451,048,206	1.57%
Mesquite	10,531,083	10,684,661	-1.44%	66,413,201	64,586,955	2.83%
Balance of County	93,502,369	92,242,867	1.37%	650,828,703	641,290,441	1.49%
<b>Washoe County</b>	54,635,226	58,771,321	-7.04%	475,487,654	459,393,456	3.50%
Reno	39,256,358	42,587,543	-7.82%	348,535,297	335,953,098	3.75%
Sparks	9,349,903	9,283,987	0.71%	74,775,076	73,000,644	2.43%
North Lake Tahoe	1,709,275	2,439,663	-29.94%	16,414,611	16,744,506	-1.97%
Balance of County	4,319,690	4,460,129	-3.15%	35,762,670	33,695,208	6.14%
<b>South Lake Tahoe</b>	17,105,546	15,434,635	10.83%	139,616,089	129,237,493	8.03%
<b>Elko County</b>	18,812,088	21,544,166	-12.68%	151,663,560	152,259,837	-0.39%
Wendover	12,675,106	14,544,044	-12.85%	99,302,885	100,460,951	-1.15%
Balance of County	6,136,982	7,000,122	-12.33%	52,360,675	51,798,886	1.08%
<b>Carson Valley Area *</b>	7,556,907	7,594,181	-0.49%	58,957,353	58,400,203	0.95%
<b>Other</b>	11,986,303	11,436,041	4.81%	85,545,007	84,745,623	0.94%

\* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

**Continued...**

**PRESS RELEASE**

Page 2 of 2

**Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of February 2017**

The State collected \$75,211,531 in percentage fees during the month of February 2017\*, based upon the taxable revenues generated in January 2017. This represents an 8.08% (or \$6,609,453) decrease compared to the prior year's February, when percentage fee collections were \$81,820,984.

<b>Statewide Percentage Fee Collections</b>					
<b>Business Period</b>	<b>Collection Period</b>	<b>Current Year FY17</b>	<b>Prior Year FY16</b>	<b>% Change</b>	<b>Year-to-Date % Change</b>
JUNE	JULY	\$ 48,978,802	\$ 50,113,053	-2.26%	-2.26%
JULY	AUGUST	68,411,864	56,961,048	20.10%	9.63%
AUGUST	SEPTEMBER	47,530,853	51,589,975	-7.87%	3.94%
SEPTEMBER	OCTOBER	63,404,744	58,095,374	9.14%	5.34%
OCTOBER	NOVEMBER	59,609,540	52,355,721	13.85%	6.99%
NOVEMBER	DECEMBER	55,608,700	57,907,591	-3.97%	5.05%
DECEMBER	JANUARY	41,471,093	48,786,876	-15.00%	2.45%
JANUARY	FEBRUARY	75,211,531	81,820,984	-8.08%	0.57%
		<u>\$ 460,227,127</u>	<u>\$ 457,630,622</u>		<u>0.57%</u>

\* Percentage fee collections are through February 27, 2017.

These amounts do not reflect the total amount of tax credits taken fiscal year-to-date of \$17,968,062.

The collection totals above reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.